impacts. One such mechanism is the way in which
revenues raised through taxes are used. In all the
modelled scenarios discussed in this chapter,
the default is that any revenues raised through
tax policies are distributed back to households in
a lump sum. But in practice, governments have
many choices in how they use revenues, which
may be more or less efficient depending on the

114 Chen et al. 2020; Zhu et al. 2018.

circumstances. Like all environmental taxes, CE
material taxes have the potential to be used to
reduce other taxes that may have distortive impacts
on the economy, including labor taxes. A large
body of literature has shown that revenue recycling
through the reduction in labor taxes can be used
to maximize economic efficiency, compared with
alternative revenue recycling options.114

TABLE 5.7: CHANGES IN KEY VARIABLES RELATIVE TO
THE EGD-NDC SCENARIO (2030) RESULTING FROM
TAX ON PRIMARY METALS AND FOSSIL FUELS WHEN
REVENUE IS RECYCLED DIRECTLY TO HOUSEHOLDS
(METALS AND PLASTICS - TAX) VERSUS RECYCLED
THROUGH A REDUCTION IN LABOR TAXES (METALS AND
PLASTICS - TAX*LABOR)

Metals and
plastics -

tax

Metals and
plastics -
tax*labor

Unemployment rate - unskilled
(percentage point change)

+0.20 −0.38

Real wage - unskilled (%
change)

−0.8% +1.5%

GDP (% change) −0.2% +0.2%

CPI (% change) −0.6% −0.7%

Primary metal consumption
based (% change)

−5.1% −4.8%

Source: World Bank.

Leveraging material taxes to reduce labor
taxes has significant positive labor market
and growth impacts. Table 5.7 illustrates how
significant these impacts can be—in this case by
taking the scenario that imposes a tax on primary
metals and fossil fuels (metals and plastics - tax)
which is recycled to households and creating an
alternative scenario where this same tax is used to
reduce labor taxes. The results indicate large and
positive labor market impacts—unemployment for
both skilled and unskilled workers now falls while
wages rise—while overall economy impacts turn